

No.

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GINA GLAZER AND TRINA ALLISON, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MALCOLM E. WHEELER  
MICHAEL T. WILLIAMS  
GALEN D. BELLAMY  
ALLISON R. COHN  
*Wheeler Trigg  
O'Donnell LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 244-1800*

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY W. SARLES  
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600  
sshapiro@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner Whirlpool Corporation*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULES 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RULE INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Class Certification Proceedings.....	6
C. The District Court’s Certification Order .....	10
D. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I. Certification Of A Class Composed Primarily Of Uninjured Product Buyers Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedents And Deepens A Circuit Conflict .....	15
A. The decision below conflicts with the <i>Dukes</i> requirement that named plaintiffs and absent class members share a common injury .....	15
B. The Sixth Circuit’s decision broadens a circuit split regarding certification of classes that include uninjured members.....	19
C. A class of mostly uninjured product buyers may not be certified under Rule 23(b)(3) .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. This Court’s Precedents Require Resolution Of Factual Disputes Relevant To Class Certification Before A Class May Be Certified .....	25
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Perfunctory Predominance Ruling Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents And Underscores The Need For Further Guidance .....	28
A. The Sixth Circuit’s predominance ruling conflicts with this Court’s precedents .....	28
B. This Court’s guidance is needed to clarify the scope of the Rule 23(b)(3) predominance inquiry .....	30
IV. The Questions Presented Have Exceptional Practical Importance To The Administration Of Civil Justice In Federal Courts .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

**APPENDIX CONTENTS**

Opinion and judgment of the court of appeals (May 3, 2012).....	1a
Order of the court of appeals granting permission to appeal under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) (Sept. 28, 2010) .....	22a
Opinion and order of the district court (July 12, 2010).....	24a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Order of the court of appeals denying petition for rehearing en banc (June 18, 2012) .....	34a
Rule 23, Fed. R. Civ. P. (excerpt).....	36a
<i>Washers &amp; Dryers: Time to Clean Up with Lower Prices, Rebates, Consumer Reports,</i> Feb. 2010, at 14 (Dist. Ct. Dkt. D103-14) (excerpt).....	38a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981) .....	18, 19
<i>Am. Tradition P'ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012) .....	34
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	19, 20
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Butler v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-07023 (N.D. Ill. July 20, 2012) .....	25
<i>Cole v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , No. 11-864 (U.S. June 25, 2012) .....	34
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	34
<i>Delahunt v. Cytodyne Techs.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Ohio 2003) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19, 20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	11, 26, 27
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) .....	29
<i>Gable v. Land Rover N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4441950 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2008), rev'd, <i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	15, 23, 26
<i>Gentek Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 2005 WL 6778678 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 22, 2005) .....	18
<i>Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Hanlon v. Lane</i> , 648 N.E.2d 26 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994) .....	23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hoffer v. Cooper Wiring Devices, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1725317 (N.D. Ohio June 13, 2007) .....	18
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	26, 28
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Kurczi v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 667 (N.D. Ohio 1995).....	23
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 246 P.3d 877 (Cal. 2011).....	17
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Montanez v. Gerber Childrenswear, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 6757875 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2011) .....	17
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	20, 23, 24, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	4, 18, 19
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17, 19, 21, 22
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	23
<i>Temple v. Wean United, Inc.</i> , 364 N.E.2d 267 (Ohio 1977).....	23
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<b>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, sec. 1 .....	4, 18
U.S. Const. art. IV, sec. 1 .....	4, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	10, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) .....	12, 14, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	3, 11, 34
Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.71(A)(7) .....	17
Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.73(A).....	23
Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.79(A).....	17
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Erbsen, <i>From “Predominance” to “Resolvability”: A New Approach to Regulating Class Actions</i> , 58 Vand. L. Rev. 995 (2005).....	31, 32
Emery G. Lee III & Thomas E. Willging, <i>The Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 on the Federal Courts</i> (Federal Judicial Center, Apr. 2008) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) .....	29
Poon & Evanson, <i>Class Distinctions: The Circuits Have Invoked a Variety of Different Standards in Certifying Classes for Litigation</i> , L.A. Law., Feb. 2011, at 18 .....	19
7AA Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1785.1 (3d ed. 2005) .....	19
